

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1895.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

tender to any such person of any sum for such damages, and CHAP. 119 if such person recovers more damages than were tendered to him by said company, he shall recover costs, otherwise said company shall recover costs against said person. Failure, however, to apply for damages as aforesaid within one year from the time said damages are sustained, shall be held to be a waiver of the same.

The first meeting of said company may be called First meeting. SECT. 9. by a written notice thereof signed by any other incorporator, served upon each incorporator by giving in hand or leaving the same at his last and usual place of abode seven days before the time of the meeting, and said first meeting shall be called and held in said town of Machias.

Sect. 10. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 5, 1895.

Chapter 119.

An Act to incorporate the Portland Veteran Firemen's Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Henry Fox, James W. Plaisted, Ezra Russell, Corporators. Charles F. Plummer, Richard H. Ball, Andrew J. Cummings, Henry Q. Norton, L. B. Bragg, Charles D. Skillin, Amory H. Rogers, Benjamin L. Sawyer, Charles Q. Goodhue, John H. Hall, Charles H. Rich and Charles H. Leighton, their associates and successors now composing a voluntary association existing in the city of Portland are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Portland Corporate Veteran Firemen's Association and as such may have and enjoy all the powers and privileges, and shall be subject to all the duties and liabilities pertaining to corporations under the general laws of this state.

SECT. 2. The object of this association is to promote Objects of harmony, establish order, secure success, and continue that friendly feeling with each other which has existed for many years past.

The constitution or rules by which the affairs -constitution SECT. 3. and proceedings of the said association are now governed and directed so far as the same are not repugnant to the constitu-

association.

and rules.

how called.

145

FISH WEIR-CLINTON WATER AND ELECTRIC COMPANY.

Снар. 120

When act may be accepted.

 $\frac{20}{20}$ tion and laws of this state, shall be and continue to be the by-laws of the corporation hereby constituted, until the same or any of them shall be changed by the act of said corporation.

SECT. 4. This act may be accepted at any regular meeting of said Portland Veteran Firemen's Association by a majority of the members present; and shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

Approved March 5, 1895.

Chapter 120.

An Act to authorize the building of a Fish Weir in Sand Cove.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. William Herrick, his associates and assigns, are hereby authorized to build and maintain a fish weir in Sand Cove, so called, on the easterly side of Marshall's island in the county of Hancock, and to extend the same twelve hundred feet into tide waters.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 5, 1895.

Chapter 121.

An Act to incorporate the Clinton Water and Electric Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Corporators.

Corporate name.)

-purposes.

SECT. 1. A. Rowell, S. P. Felker, B. T. Foster, George L. Learned and W. T. Haines, and such persons as they may associate with themselves in the enterprise, are hereby incorporated into a corporation by the name of the Clinton Water and Electric Company, for the purpose of supplying the village of Clinton, in the town of Clinton, in Kennebec county, and the vicinity of said village with pure water for domestic, sanitary and municipal purposes; also for supplying said village and vicinity with electric lights and power.

Wm. Herrick, authorized to build fish weir.

146